

**BID TABULATION FORM**  
**IFB 10-22**  
**NORTH WASHINGTON STREET AND EAST MIDDLE LANE**  
**ROAD DIET PROJECT**

DUE DATE/TIME: 05/24/2022 at 02:00 PM

Conducted by: Jonathan Pierson

Witnessed by: Daniel Seo

1. E&R SERVICES	LANHAM, MD	\$ 966,612.94
2. FORT MYER CONSTRUCTION	WASHINGTON, DC	\$ 1,191,402.98
<del>3. OLNEY MASONRY</del>	<del>BELTSVILLE, MD</del>	<del>\$ 565,858.20*</del>
4. SAGRES CONSTRUCTION	ALEXANDRIA, VA	\$ 1,047,000.00

\* The apparent low bidder (Olney Masonry Corp.) failed to submit a bid proposal pricing page containing 18 bid items, which resulted in their bid being deemed non-responsive in accordance with Section II, Sub-Section 4 on Page 8 of the IFB.

**Disclaimer:** The information contained on this posted Bid Tabulation Form is for informational purposes only, does not necessarily reflect actual awarding and is not in any way binding upon the City of Rockville, its employees, or agents. All bids are subject to verification for accuracy, and for specification and contract compliance. The City of Rockville does not warrant, represent, or guarantee the accuracy or completeness of information provided herein for your convenience. The City shall not be responsible or liable in any way for errors, inaccuracies or omissions discovered within this posted document. In the event of a conflict or discrepancy between the information contained within this document and the procurement file, the procurement file shall control."

TABULATION DOCUMENTS  
IFB # 10-22

N. Washington St E. Middle Ln Road Diet Project  
IFB 10-22

Bid Opening: Tuesday, May 24, 2022

City of Rockville  
Department of Public Works

N. Washington St & E. Middle Ln Road Diet Project

Item	Description	Units	QTY	Olney Masonry		E & R Services		Sagres Construction		Fort Myer Construction	
				Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total
1001	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$169,000.00	\$169,000.00	\$93,000.00	\$93,000.00	\$97,060.00	\$97,060.00
1002	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT	LS	1	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$19,500.00	\$19,500.00	\$7,850.00	\$7,850.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
1003	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	LS	1	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$197,600.00	\$197,600.00	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$124,938.36	\$124,938.36
1004	5 INCH YELLOW REMOVABLE PAVEMENT LINE MARKINGS	LF	6222	\$1.50	\$9,333.00	\$1.69	\$10,515.18	\$1.53	\$9,519.66	\$1.50	\$9,333.00
1005	5 INCH WHITE REMOVABLE PAVEMENT LINE MARKINGS	LF	13010	\$1.50	\$19,515.00	\$1.69	\$21,986.90	\$1.53	\$19,905.30	\$1.50	\$19,515.00
1006	10 INCH YELLOW REMOVABLE PAVEMENT LINE MARKINGS	LF	116	\$3.00	\$348.00	\$3.25	\$377.00	\$2.94	\$341.04	\$2.90	\$336.40
1007	12 INCH WHITE REMOVABLE PAVEMENT LINE MARKINGS	LF	4757	\$3.50	\$16,649.50	\$4.29	\$20,407.53	\$3.88	\$18,457.16	\$3.80	\$18,076.60
1008	24 INCH WHITE REMOVABLE PAVEMENT LINE MARKINGS	LF	436	\$6.00	\$2,616.00	\$7.15	\$3,117.40	\$6.47	\$2,820.92	\$6.35	\$2,768.60
1009	REMOVABLE LETTERS, SYMBOLS, ARROWS, AND NUMBERS	SF	186	\$12.00	\$2,232.00	\$10.40	\$1,934.40	\$9.42	\$1,752.12	\$9.20	\$1,711.20
1010	REMOVAL OF REMOVABLE LETTERS, SYMBOLS, ARROW, AND NUMBERS	EA	12	\$15.00	\$180.00	\$13.00	\$156.00	\$11.77	\$141.24	\$11.50	\$138.00
1011	REMOVAL OF REMOVABLE PAVEMENT MARKING LINES - ANY WIDTH	LF	24539	\$0.30	\$7,361.70	\$0.13	\$3,190.07	\$0.12	\$2,944.68	\$0.12	\$2,944.68
2001	TEST PIT EXCAVATION	CY	1	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$521.17	\$521.17	\$808.00	\$808.00
2002	REMOVAL OF EXISTING PAVEMENT	SF	1878	\$4.00	\$7,512.00	\$3.25	\$6,103.50	\$13.22	\$24,827.16	\$2.85	\$5,352.30
3001	FURNISH AND INSTALL INLET PROTECTION	EA	1	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$455.00	\$455.00	\$300.87	\$300.87	\$450.00	\$450.00
3002	FURNISH AND INSTALL TYPE S COMBINATION INLET	EA	1	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$15,415.04	\$15,415.04	\$14,485.00	\$14,485.00
3003	FURNISH AND INSTALL 6 INCH PVC PIPE	LF	68	\$50.00	\$3,400.00	\$45.50	\$3,094.00	\$165.69	\$11,266.92	\$241.00	\$16,388.00
3004	FURNISH AND INSTALL 8 INCH WIDE TRENCH DRAIN	EA	2	\$7,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$2,340.00	\$4,680.00	\$7,130.62	\$14,261.24	\$19,520.00	\$39,040.00
5001	5 INCH WHITE THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS	LF	10112	\$1.00	\$10,112.00	\$1.04	\$10,516.48	\$0.94	\$9,505.28	\$0.92	\$9,303.04
5002	5 INCH YELLOW THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS	LF	6054	\$1.00	\$6,054.00	\$1.04	\$6,296.16	\$0.94	\$5,690.76	\$0.92	\$5,569.68
5003	10 INCH WHITE THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS	LF	92	\$3.00	\$276.00	\$2.60	\$239.20	\$2.35	\$216.20	\$2.30	\$211.60
5004	12 INCH WHITE PREFORMED THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LINES	LF	3945	\$9.00	\$35,505.00	\$10.40	\$41,028.00	\$9.42	\$37,161.90	\$9.20	\$36,294.00

TABULATION DOCUMENTS  
IFB # 10-22

N. Washington St E. Middle Ln Road Diet Project  
IFB 10-22

Bid Opening: Tuesday, May 24, 2022

City of Rockville  
Department of Public Works

Item	Description	Units	QTY	Olney Masonry		E & R Services		Sagres Construction		Fort Myer Construction	
				Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total
5005	24 INCH WHITE PREFORMED THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LINES	LF	380	\$15.00	\$5,700.00	\$17.55	\$6,669.00	\$15.89	\$6,038.20	\$15.55	\$5,909.00
5006	WHITE PREFORMED THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LEGENDS AND SYMBOLS	SF	220	\$25.00	\$5,500.00	\$28.60	\$6,292.00	\$25.89	\$5,695.80	\$25.50	\$5,610.00
5007	BIKE LANE PREFORMED THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING WITH ARROW	SF	430	\$35.00	\$15,050.00	\$42.90	\$18,447.00	\$38.84	\$16,701.20	\$38.00	\$16,340.00
5008	SHARED BIKE LANE PREFORMED THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING	SF	18	\$35.00	\$630.00	\$42.90	\$772.20	\$38.84	\$699.12	\$38.00	\$684.00
5009	GREEN BIKE LANE PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT	SF	5023	\$13.00	\$65,299.00	\$15.60	\$78,358.80	\$14.12	\$70,924.76	\$13.85	\$69,568.55
6001	FURNISH AND INSTALL TYPE A CURB & GUTTER	LF	676	\$32.00	\$21,632.00	\$32.50	\$21,970.00	\$147.33	\$99,595.08	\$39.24	\$26,526.24
6002	FURNISH AND INSTALL DEPRESSED CURB ENTRANCE	LF	133	\$32.00	\$4,256.00	\$39.00	\$5,187.00	\$47.08	\$6,261.64	\$47.75	\$6,350.75
6003	FURNISH AND INSTALL 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SF	4669	\$10.00	\$46,690.00	\$6.50	\$30,348.50	\$12.78	\$59,669.82	\$8.50	\$39,686.50
6004	FURNISH AND INSTALL DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE FOR CURB RAMPS	SF	69	\$40.00	\$2,760.00	\$52.00	\$3,588.00	\$58.84	\$4,059.96	\$50.25	\$3,467.25
6005	FURNISH AND INSTALL 9" CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SF	1879	\$15.00	\$28,185.00	\$13.00	\$24,427.00	\$26.89	\$50,526.31	\$21.10	\$39,646.90
6006	FURNISH AND INSTALL PRECAST CONCRETE CURB	EA	202	\$400.00	\$80,800.00	\$325.00	\$65,650.00	\$769.96	\$155,531.92	\$1,303.00	\$263,206.00
7001	PLACING SALVAGED TOPSOIL 2 INCH DEPTH	EA	90	\$12.00	\$1,080.00	\$13.00	\$1,170.00	\$8.39	\$755.10	\$10.90	\$981.00
7002	TURFGRASS ESTABLISHMENT	SY	90	\$2.00	\$180.00	\$2.60	\$234.00	\$11.77	\$1,059.30	\$23.10	\$2,079.00
7003	TREE REMOVAL	EA	4	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,105.00	\$4,420.00	\$1,176.89	\$4,707.56	\$1,207.50	\$4,830.00
7004	TREE PLANTING	EA	4	\$450.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,105.00	\$4,420.00	\$1,059.20	\$4,236.80	\$977.50	\$3,910.00
7005	LANDSCAPE PLANTING	LS	1	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$17,653.36	\$17,653.36	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
8001	FURNISH AND INSTALL CONCRETE FOR POLE FOUNDATION	CY	4	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,340.00	\$9,360.00	\$2,367.59	\$9,470.36	\$2,400.00	\$9,600.00
8002	REMOVE AND RELOCATE PEDESTRIAN LIGHTING STRUCTURE	EA	3	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$2,145.00	\$6,435.00	\$5,644.90	\$16,934.70	\$2,200.00	\$6,600.00
8003	FURNISH AND INSTALL SQUARE PERFORATED TUBULAR STEEL SIGN POSTS	EA	41		\$0.00	\$195.00	\$7,995.00	\$188.30	\$7,720.30	\$300.00	\$12,300.00
8004	FURNISH AND INSTALL SQUARE TUBULAR ANCHOR BASES	EA	41		\$0.00	\$78.00	\$3,198.00	\$58.84	\$2,412.44	\$167.00	\$6,847.00
8005	FURNISH AND INSTALL NO. 6 AWG STRANDED BARE COPPER GROUND WIRE	LF	25		\$0.00	\$2.93	\$73.25	\$2.96	\$74.00	\$6.10	\$152.50
8006	FURNISH AND INSTALL 1 INCH SCHEDULE 80 RIGID PVC CONDUIT - TRENCHED	LF	10		\$0.00	\$26.00	\$260.00	\$26.31	\$263.10	\$160.00	\$1,600.00
8007	FURNISH AND INSTALL 3 INCH SCHEDULE 80 RIGID PVC CONDUIT - TRENCHED	LF	25		\$0.00	\$38.35	\$958.75	\$38.80	\$970.00	\$165.00	\$4,125.00
8008	FURNISH AND INSTALL 2 INCH SCHEDULE 40 RIGID PVC CONDUIT - TRENCHED	LF	389		\$0.00	\$43.68	\$16,991.52	\$44.20	\$17,193.80	\$122.00	\$47,458.00

Item	Description	Units	QTY	Olney Masonry		E & R Services		Sagres Construction		Fort Myer Construction	
				Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total
8009	FURNISH AND INSTALL 4 INCH SCHEDULE 40 RIGID PVC CONDUIT - TRENCHED	LF	430		\$0.00	\$37.70	\$16,211.00	\$38.14	\$16,400.20	\$147.00	\$63,210.00
8010	FURNISH AND INSTALL GROUND MOUNTED SIGNS	SF	203		\$0.00	\$26.00	\$5,278.00	\$76.50	\$15,529.50	\$80.00	\$16,240.00
8011	DISPOSE OF LIGHTING FOUNDATION	LS	1		\$0.00	\$3,380.00	\$3,380.00	\$3,419.86	\$3,419.86	\$750.00	\$750.00
8012	FURNISH AND INSTALL ELECTRICAL SPLICE BOX	EA	5		\$0.00	\$2,925.00	\$14,625.00	\$2,959.48	\$14,797.40	\$1,890.00	\$9,450.00
8013	FURNISH AND INSTALL 6 FOOT DECORATIVE PEDESTAL POLE	EA	1		\$0.00	\$3,737.50	\$3,737.50	\$3,781.57	\$3,781.57	\$8,200.00	\$8,200.00
8014	GROUND ROD - 3/4 INCH DIAMETER X 10 FOOT LENGTH	EA	8		\$0.00	\$188.50	\$1,508.00	\$190.72	\$1,525.76	\$220.00	\$1,760.00
8015	FURNISH AND INSTALL ELECTRICAL CABLE - 2 CONDUCTOR (ALUMINUM SHIELDED)	LF	190		\$0.00	\$4.23	\$803.70	\$4.27	\$811.30	\$7.80	\$1,482.00
8016	FURNISH AND INSTALL ELECTRICAL CABLE - 2 CONDUCTOR (NO. 14 AWG)	LF	140		\$0.00	\$3.45	\$483.00	\$3.49	\$488.60	\$8.10	\$1,134.00
8017	FURNISH AND INSTALL LOOP WIRE ENCASED IN FLEXIBLE TUBING (NO. 14 AWG)	LF	950		\$0.00	\$6.50	\$6,175.00	\$6.58	\$6,251.00	\$14.30	\$13,585.00
8018	FURNISH AND INSTALL SAW CUT FOR SIGNAL (LOOP DETECTOR)	LF	265		\$0.00	\$35.10	\$9,301.50	\$35.51	\$9,410.15	\$5.00	\$1,325.00
8019	FURNISH AND INSTALL AUDIBLE/TACTILE PEDESTRIAN PUSHBUTTON STATION AND SIGNS	EA	8		\$0.00	\$1,365.00	\$10,920.00	\$1,381.09	\$11,048.72	\$1,710.00	\$13,680.00
8020	FURNISH AND INSTALL 2-WIRE APS CENTRAL CONTROL UNIT	EA	1		\$0.00	\$4,485.00	\$4,485.00	\$4,537.88	\$4,537.88	\$980.00	\$980.00
8021	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING SIGNAL EQUIPMENT	LS	1		\$0.00	\$4,160.00	\$4,160.00	\$4,209.04	\$4,209.04	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
8022	FURNISH AND INSTALL PARKING METER POLES	EA	21	\$650.00	\$13,650.00	\$975.00	\$20,475.00	\$3,850.00	\$80,850.00	\$1,500.00	\$31,500.00
8023	REMOVE EXISTING GROUND MOUNTED SIGNS	SF	64	\$8.00	\$512.00	\$15.60	\$998.40	\$14.12	\$903.68	\$46.22	\$2,958.08
8024	RELOCATE EXISTING GROUND MOUNTED SIGNS	EA	15	\$26.00	\$390.00	\$390.00	\$5,850.00	\$88.27	\$1,324.05	\$297.85	\$4,467.75
8025	FURNISH AND INSTALL ELECTRICAL CABLE - 1 CONDUCTOR (NO. 10 AWG)	LF	200	\$3.00	\$600.00	\$3.25	\$650.00	\$3.29	\$658.00	\$4.90	\$980.00

**Total**

* <b>\$565,858.20</b>
--------------------------

**\$966,612.94**

**\$1,047,000.00**

**\$1,191,402.98**

**\* The apparent low bidder (Olney Masonry Corp.) failed to submit a bid proposal pricing page containing 18 bid items, which resulted in their bid being deemed non-responsive in accordance with Section II, Sub-Section 4 on Page 8 of the IFB.**

N. Washington St E. Middle Ln Road Diet Project  
IFB 10-22

Bid Opening: Tuesday, May 24, 2022

City of Rockville  
Department of Public Works

**Disclaimer: The information contained on this posted Bid Tabulation Form is for informational purposes only, does not necessarily reflect actual awarding and is not in any way binding upon the City of Rockville, its employees, or agents. All bids are subject to verification for accuracy, and for specification and contract compliance. The City of Rockville does not warrant, represent, or guarantee the accuracy or completeness of information provided herein for your convenience. The City shall not be responsible or liable in any way for errors, inaccuracies or omissions discovered within this posted document. In the event of a conflict or discrepancy between the information contained within this document and the procurement file, the procurement file shall control.”**